



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE SHORENSTEIN HAYS-) Nos. 596, 2018 and 620, 2018
NEDERLANDER THEATRES)
LLC APPEALS) CONSOLIDATED

On Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware

C.A. Nos. 9380-VCMR and
2018-0701-TMR

APPELLEES'/CROSS-APPELLANTS'
REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

David B. Tulchin
Brian T. Frawley
Andrew J. Finn
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Dated: March 28, 2019

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)
Sarah T. Andrade (#6157)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for CSH Theatres LLC, CSH
Curran LLC, CSH Productions, LLC,
Curran Live, LLC, Carole Shorenstein
Hays, Dr. Jeffrey Hays and Thomas Hart*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNDER THE LLC AGREEMENT’S PLAIN TERMS, THE ONLY “ENTITIES” SUBJECT TO SECTION 7.02 ARE THE TWO MEMBERS, AND NOT ANY AFFILIATES	4
A. The LLC Agreement Clearly Provides that the “Entities” Are the Two SHN Members—CSH Theatres and NSF.....	4
B. The Correct Interpretation of the LLC Agreement Gives Independent Meaning to the Terms “Members” and “Entities”	8
C. The Idea that the “Entities” Include Affiliates Leads to Irreconcilable and Illogical Results	11
II. THE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE OVERWHELMINGLY SUPPORTS THE PLAIN READING OF THE “ENTITIES” TO MEAN CSH THEATRES AND NSF ONLY	13
A. Robert Nederlander’s Testimony at Trial Was Unequivocal: Section 7.02 Does Not Apply to Affiliates	13
B. The Nederlanders’ Conduct Further Demonstrates That Section 7.02 Does Not Bind Affiliates or Permitted Transferees	18
III. CSH THEATRES AND THE OTHER APPELLEES OWE NO COMMON LAW FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO SHN OR NSF	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appraisal of Metromedia Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1509182 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2009).....	12
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013)	2
<i>Bay Ctr. Apts. Owner v. Emery Bay PKI</i> , 2009 WL 1124451 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2009).....	24
<i>Blaustein v. Lord Baltimore Capital</i> , 2013 WL 1810956 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2013).....	22
<i>Ford v. VMware, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1684089 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2017).....	24
<i>Hite Hedge LP v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4788658 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2012)	24
<i>Imbert v. LCM Interest Hldg.</i> , 2013 WL 1934563 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2013).....	23
<i>Kuhn Constr. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	11
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Hldgs.</i> , 2010 WL 925853 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2010)	23, 24
<i>Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt.</i> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006)	7
<i>Medicalgorithmics S.A. v. AMI Monitoring, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4401038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2016)	7
<i>Mesirov v. Enbridge Energy</i> , 2018 WL 4182204 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2018).....	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Motors Liquidation Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 3360976 (Del. July 10, 2018)	20
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	2
<i>Paige Capital Mgmt. v. Lerner Master Fund</i> , 2011 WL 3505355 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2011)	24
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	22
<i>In re USACafes, L.P. Litigation</i> , 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991)	24
<i>VisionMonitor Software, LLC v. C.I.R.</i> , 108 T.C.M. (CCH) 256 (Tax Court 2014)	12

Regulation

26 C.F.R. § 301.6231(a)(7)-2	12
